

POCSO 13 of 2023

CNR No. - WBND010007042023

JO Code – WB00731

R- 13/2023

Order, dated – 02.03.2023.

To date has been fixed for production of accused Somnath Pandit @ Mongal @ Mongaldip Thandar, Krishna Pandit and Jahanara Bibi @ Riya Basak (with her lap baby).

Accused persons are produced from J/C.

Two separate bail applications has been filed on behalf of accused Somnath Pandit @ Mongal @ Mongaldip Thandar, Krishna Pandit along with fresh vokalatnama. Let the vokalatnama be kept with the record.

Another bail application on behalf of accused Jahanara Bibi @ Riya Basak has been filed by chief LADCS, Nadia.

Heard Ld. counsels as well as Ld. Spl. P.P.

Ld. Spl. P.P raised vehement objection.

Ld. counsel for the accused Somnath Pandit @ Mongal @ Mongaldip Thandar submitted that the accused is innocent and the alleged incident is absolutely false and concocted. So, he prays for bail on any condition this court may deem fit and proper.

Ld. counsels for the accused Krishna Pandit and Jahanara Bibi @ Riya Basak canvassed their submission in the same tune of Ld. Counsel representing the accused Somnath Pandit.

Carefully perused the case record. It appears from the case record that the alleged incident is heinous in nature.

After hearing Ld. counsels for the accused as well as Ld. Spl. P.P and on perusal of the record it appears that there are sufficient incriminating materials against these accused reveals in the investigation so far collected by the investigating agency. Accordingly, at this stage I am not inclined to grant them bail. Thus, prayer for bail stands **rejected**.

Fix 16.03.2023 for production and I.O's report.

Accused persons are remanded to J/C till date.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia.

Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia.