

POCSO 13 of 2023

CNR No. - WBND010007042023

R- 13/23

Order No.4, dated – 25.01.2024.

To date has been fixed for production of accused persons and evidence of C.S.W-1 & 2.

Regular P.O made over the charge on his transfer and I am in-charge of this court.

Accused persons namely Somnath Pandit @ Mongal @ Mongaldip Tahndar, Krishna Pandit and mother of victim girl (name withheld to protect identity) are produced from J/C.

No witnesses turn up today. So, the case is adjourn till 23.02.2024.

At this stage one bail application has been filed on behalf of accused person namely Somnath Pandit @ Mongal @ Mongaldip Tahndar.

Now the bail application is taken up for consideration.

Heard Ld. Counsel as well as Ld. Spl. P.P.

Perused the materials on record.

It appears that there is serious allegation of sexual assault as well as murder of the victim girl and there is allegation of involvement of this accused person in the said offence. It also appears that C.S U/S 302/201/120B/376DB of I.P.C and Section 6/7 of the POCSO Act has been submitted against the accused persons, which means prima-facie case has been established against them. I also found that on several occasions the bail application of this accused has been rejected by this court and I do not find any such new ground to enlarge the accused on bail. Considering the nature of offence and materials on record, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Therefore, prayer for bail stands **rejected** in respect of accused **Somnath Pandit @ Mongal @ Mongaldip Tahndar**.

Fix 23.02.2024 for production and evidence of C.S.W-1 & 2.

Accused persons are remanded to J/C till date.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia.
(In-charge)

Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia.
(In-charge)