

**Present: Shri Nirvan Khesong**

**J.O. Code- WB 00662**

**POCSO case No. 13 of 2023**

Order No. 48

Date: 04.12.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW 22 & 23.

One accd. person is produced before this court through VC.

Two accd persons are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is also present and files witness hazirah of CSW –22 namely SI Shyamal Kumar Bagdi.

Accordingly, SI Shyamal Kumar Bagdi is examined and cross-examined in full as **PW– 12** and discharged.

During the examination of **PW –12**, his signature on seizure list dated 09.02.23, 09.02.23, 09.02.23 & 07.02.23 are marked as **Ext –1/2, Ext –2/2, Ext –3/2** and **Ext –10/1**. His signatue on the five numbers of labels of the wearing apparels of the accused persons are marked as **Mat. Ext-I/1, Mat. Ext-II/1, Mat. Ext-III/1, Mat. Ext-IV/1 & Mat. Ext-V/1** respectively. His signatue on the three numbers of labels of Mobile phones of accused persons are marked as **Mat. Ext-VI/1, Mat. Ext-VII/1 & Mat. Ext-VIII/1** respectively. His signatue on the one label of Motorcycle of accused person is marked as **Mat. Ext-IX/1**.

No other witness is present today but it reveals from the service return that they are unable to serve the summon upon witness ex-ASI Shyamal Kr Biswas due to non availabilit of the said witness in his address.

Accordingly, issue W.A against witness ex-ASI Shyamal Kr Biswas.

Ld. Spl. P.P has filed a petition u/s 311 Cr. p.c. praying for called for Scribe namely Rajesh Debnath as a witness in this case.

Petitioner is considered and allowed.

The case is scheduled as follows :

Fix 08.01.2026 for evidence of CSW – 19 & Scribe namely Rajesh Debnath.

Fix 09.01.2026 for evidence of CSW – 24, 25 & 26.

Fix 13.01.2026 for evidence of CSW – 29 & ER of witness ex-ASI Shyamal Kr Biswas.

Issue summon.

Judge Special Court  
under POCSO Act,  
Krishnagar, Nadia.